

UMESH KUMAR Vs. UMESH PRABHAKAR

10.03.2026

Present: Sh. R.B. Sharma, Ld counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Devanad, Ld counsel for the defendant.

Matter has been received back unsettled from the Mediation Cell.

Previous cost of Rs. 3500/- has been paid by ld counsel for defendant to Ld counsel for the plaintiff.

Replication has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
Copy supplied.

Pleadings have been completed.

Ld counsels for the parties request the court to frame issues.

From the pleadings of the parties, following issues have been framed:

ISSUES

1. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to recover an amount of Rs. 10,69,000/- of friendly loan from the defendant? OPP.
2. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to receive interest @ 18 % per annum on the abovesaid amount of Rs. 10,69,000/- from the defendant from the date of filing of present suit till its realization ?
OPP.

3. Whether the plaintiff is entitled for a decree of mesne profits and compensation for mental harassment against the defendant? OPP.

4. Whether the suit of the plaintiff is false, frivolous and concocted and therefore, the suit of the plaintiff is liable to be dismissed ? OPD.

5. Relief.

No other issue arise or pressed for.

Parties are directed to file affidavit of admission/denial of documents before NDOH by supplying advance copy to each other.

Parties are directed to file list of witnesses within 15 days from today. Ld counsel for the plaintiff is directed to supply advance copy of affidavit of witnesses to be examined on the NDOH, to Ld counsel for defendants, at least 10 days prior to the next date of hearing.

Put up on **08.06.2026** for PE as well as filing of affidavit of admission/denial of documents.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
10.03.2026